

No. 18-556

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GLOVER,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Kansas**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FRATERNAL
ORDER OF POLICE, AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

LARRY H. JAMES
CRABBE, BROWN & JAMES, LLP
500 S. Front Street
Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215
614-229-1567
Email: ljames@cbjlawyers.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Fraternal Order of Police

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	6
I. POLICE OFFICERS MUST BE PERMITTED TO CONDUCT BRIEF, INVESTIGATORY TRAFFIC STOPS TO PROTECT THE SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC AND THE OFFICER	6
A. Enforcement of Highway and Traffic Safety Laws Protects the Public	7
i. Unlicensed and uninsured drivers...	7
ii. Drivers with warrants	9
B. Brief, Investigatory Traffic Stops Promote Officer Safety	12
II. POLICE OFFICERS MUST BE ABLE TO CONDUCT BRIEF, INVESTIGATORY TRAFFIC STOPS UNDER A CLEARLY DEFINED REASONABLE SUSPICION STANDARD	17
A. The Reasonable Suspicion Standard Utilized by Police Officers to Conduct Traffic Stops is Well-Established and Practical	18
B. There are Sufficient Protections in Place for Citizens Such that Privacy Interests and the Right to be Free from Unreasonable Seizure are Preserved....	23
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	17
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	12, 24, 26
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	17
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	20, 21
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	24
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	23
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	19
<i>People v. Cummings</i> , 46 N.E.3d 248 (Ill. 2016)	11, 25
<i>Rodriguez v. U.S.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1609 (2015).....	19, 24, 26
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017)	25
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 422 P.3d 64 (Kan. 2018)	18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	1, 17, 20, 23
<i>Traft v. Commonwealth</i> , 539 S.W.3d 647 (Ky. 2018)	10
<i>U.S. v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	18, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>U.S. v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	2, 20
<i>U.S. v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	2
<i>U.S. v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
58 OHIO JUR. 3D <i>Insurance</i> § 950 (2019)	8
7 AM. JUR. 2d <i>Automobile Insurance</i> § 238 (2019)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Anatomy of a Traffic Stop</i> , CITY OF PORTLAND OREGON, https://www.portlandoregon.gov/police/article/258015 (last visited June 19, 2019)	13
Bryan Polcyn and Stephen Davis, “ <i>I don’t need a license.</i> ” <i>Deadly Crashes Often Caused by Drivers Who Have Never Been Licensed</i> , FOX 6 NOW (May 22, 2019, 10:14 PM), https://fox6now.com/2019/05/22/i-dont-need-a-license-to-drive-deadly-crashes-have-common-thread/	8
Darlene Cedres, <i>Mobile Data Terminals and Random License Plate Checks: The Need for Uniform Guidelines and a Reasonable Suspicion Requirement</i> , 23 RUTGERS COMPUTER AND TECH. L.J. 391 (1997)	14
Dean Scoville, <i>The Hazards of Traffic Stops</i> , POLICE MAG. (Oct. 19, 2010), https://www.police-mag.com/340410/the-hazards-of-traffic-stops	13
<i>Distracted Driving</i> , CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, https://www.cdc.gov/motorvehiclesafety/distracted_driving/index.html (last visited June 19, 2019)	16
Fatality Analysis Reporting System, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, https://www.nhtsa.gov/research-data/fatality-analysis-reporting-system-fars (last visited June 19, 2019)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Henry Pierson Curtis, <i>Traffic Stops Among Most Dangerous Police Duties</i> , ORLANDO SENTINEL (Dec. 9, 2010), https://www.orlandosentinel.com/news/os-xpm-2010-12-09-os-traffic-stops-deadly-20101209-story.html	13
Jim McKay, <i>New Smartphone Platform Could Replace Police Laptops, Mobile Terminals</i> , TECHWIRE (April 11, 2019), https://www.techwire.net/news/new-smartphone-platform-could-replace-police-laptops-mobile-terminals.html	14
Quin Schwartz, <i>PennDOT Campaign Promotes Awareness of Distracted Driving</i> , THE HERALD (June 16, 2019), https://www.sharonherald.com/news/local_news/shenango/penndot-campaign-promotes-awareness-of-distracted-driving/article_a5887fd2-8feb-11e9-a8b2-f79289c920e8.html	16
Tyler Emery, <i>Police Officers Say No “Routine Stop” is Ever Routine</i> , WHAS11 (Dec. 27, 2018, 7:09 PM), https://www.whas11.com/article/news/local/police-officers-say-no-routine-traffic-stop-is-ever-routine/417-ebef708-273b-4129-bdbe-a096068474d2	13
<i>Uninsured Motorists</i> , NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS (July 16, 2018), https://www.naic.org/cipr_topics/topic_uninsured_motorists.htm	8
